H.B. 164

Free UTA

Representative Joel Briscoe

House Revenue and Taxation Committee



History of free fares




History of UTA Free Fares

. 22 December 2017 ’ April 2019

UTA introduces “Free Fare Friday” in an
attempt to test the effects of free fares on
emissions.

HB353 (2019) — Reduction of Single
Occupancy Vehicle Trips funded seven
free fare days over the next year to
combat the effects of inversions.
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' Continued the experiment to clean the air ' Free Fare February — Month of February
. and increase UTA ridership. | 2022

‘ 28 February - 1 March 2019 ‘ February 2022



Free Fare February Ridership

Weekdays Saturday
Microtransit

Saturdays Saturday Fixed
Route Bus

Sundays Saturday
Frontrunner

Source: Utah Transit Authority (23 Feb. 2022)



https://rideuta.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dashboards/db26589aa41a4dd09d099f4168e9c922

Free Fare February Story

* A buddy of mine who is a teacher shared a sweet story with me this
morning. He works at a charter school . . . and | guess their budget
for field trips is quite limited.

* Not only does he ride TRAX to work each day, he said he’s using the
UTA free-fare February to do THREE field trips this month with his
students. But it would NOT have been possible without the free
fares.

* And he knows at least one other teacher who is using UTA to do
two field trips this month with his students.



Who benefits from fareless transit?

* Access to transportation can be a barrier for many cancer patients,
making it difficult for them to get to their appointments and
maintain the treatment regimen their doctor has
prescribed. Transportation is also one of many potential barriers
for individuals not receiving recommended cancer screenings,
which are of course critical in preventing cancer and detecting in
early, when it is more treatable.

* Making transportation more accessible and removing the cost
barrier for Utahns has the potential to be a good thing for cancer

patients.



More benefits from zero fares:

* Here at. .., we provide medical, mental health care, and
case management to almost 100 residents as well as other
outside patients. Many of our patients fit into the low-
income criteria or have recently experienced or are
experiencing chronic homelessness and this bill would
greatly impact those who are not able to afford
transportation.



Families benefit from fareless transit:

* We currently |

ive in Utah County and it would mean so much to our

family of 6 to be able to use UTA for free. We are so excited this

month to be a
family friend.
Village or the

ble to go to the Planetarium and meet up with a
also hope to be able to go to the Farm at Gardner

National History Museum of Utah, via UTA with my

kids this month, too. Money is extremely tight right now so those
may not be possible, but without having to worry about the
transportation cost this month, it is exciting to even be able to

consider it.



Scientific evidence strongly shows the positive
health and economic impacts of reducing
ambient levels of fine particulate matter, ozone,
nitrogen dioxide, and other pollutants to and
below concentrations defined by the National
Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS).
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pollutants have an undeniably

profound effect on illness and death.
They are indiscriminately inhaled, can
travel through the bloodstream,
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Health Effects of Air Emissions and Pollutants
Utah-based health studies highlighted in yellow

Asthma
Respiratory disease mortality
Respiratory disease morbidity
Lung cancer
Pneumonia
Upper and lower

Respiratory symptoms
Airway inflammation
Decreased lung function
Decreased lung growth

Insulin resistance
Type 2 diabetes
Type 1 diabetes

Bone metabolism

High blood pressure |

Endothelial dysfunction
Increased blood coagulation
Systemic inflammation
Deep venous thrombosis

Skin aging

=

Suicide

Stroke

Neurological development
Mental health
Neurodegenerative disease

Cardiovascular disease mortality
Cardiovascular disease morbidity
Myocardial infarction

Arrhythmia

Congestive heart failure

Changes in heart rate variability
ST-segment depression

School absences

Juvenile idiopathic arthritis
Pre-term birth

Decreased birthweight
Decreased fetal growth
Intrauterine growth retardation
Decreased sperm quality
Pre-eclampsia

Credit: Utah Department of Environmental Quality / Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute



Current Transportation Costs (WFRC)
$14,364
Annual Transportation Costs

1.92

Autos Per Household

22,529

Averagze Household VMT

Source: Center for Neighborhood Technology Housing and Transportation Index



https://htaindex.cnt.org/fact-sheets/
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What's the cost?

* Fiscal note for zero fares for all UTA transit:
* $40 - $50 million
* - $3 million for collecting fares =
* $37 - $47 million
* Fiscal note for zero fares for all UTA buses:
* $22 - $34 million
* Back of the envelope Fiscal note for winter zero fares all UTA

transit (12 weeks):
* $10 - $12.5 million



Clean Air

Annual GHG per Household

Average: 9.39 Tonnes Range: 3.65-13.7

L

* 9.39 Tons (18,780 Lbs) of
greenhouse gases emitted
f}?g\]/\yaesztccpﬁ::?gﬁsehdd .l Population Household MNeighborhood
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< 3.3 Tonnes 0 0%

3.3 -5.1 Tonnes 10,848 2.1%
5.1-6.5 Tonnes 35,707 6.8%

Bl 6.5-5.6 Tonnes 131 368 25%
B 5.6+ Tonnes 347 924 66.2%
225,847 100%

Total

Source: Center for Neighborhood Technology Housing and Transportation Index



https://htaindex.cnt.org/fact-sheets/

